
PW25-088 
 

REVIEWED: __________ 

CLARK COUNTY 
STAFF REPORT  

 
 
DEPARTMENT:  Public Works, Lands Management Division 
 
DATE:     April 8, 2025 
 
REQUESTED ACTION: Authorize the County Manager to sign a one-year extension to a 

professional services agreement with PBS Engineering and Environmental, 
Inc. (SCN00002358) for groundwater monitoring activities at Camp 
Bonneville increasing the contract by $357,325 for a new not-to-exceed 
amount of $1,021,305. 

 
     X     Consent                     Hearing                    County Manager 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND 
Clark County manages the cleanup at Camp Bonneville, a former U.S. Army post north of Camas, using 
federal funds, with regulatory oversight from the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology). 
 
PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc. (PBS) was competitively selected via Request for Proposals (RFP 
No. 830) to perform groundwater monitoring and reporting services until June 2023. This contract includes 
an option to extend for up to three (3) additional years with this being the last extension possible.  
 
In response to directives from the Washington State Department of Ecology, Clark County is requesting an 
additional $357,325 to cover expanded services and an additional year of monitoring. These services will 
continue to include observation and sampling of seeps near Lacamas Creek within the Landfill four sampling 
area and include revising historic data tables as requested by Ecology. The contract amendment covers four 
quarters of groundwater monitoring, including quarters 3 and 4, 2025, and quarters 1 and 2, 2026. The 
amendment also incorporates additional work performed by PBS to meet Ecology reporting requirements 
under the existing contract and work requested by the County to assist with repair of one drinking water well 
on the property. 
 
All funding is provided by the Army through the Environmental Services Cooperative Agreement 
(Agreement No. W9128F-06-2- 0160), except for work performed for repairing the drinking water well that 
will be funded by the Camp Bonneville Timber Fund.   
 
Future groundwater monitoring services beyond June 2026 will be the subject of a new request for proposals 
and competitive selection process.  
 
 
COUNCIL POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
Pursuant to Clark County Code section 2.09.030, contracts over $200,000 with funds other than the General 
Fund are required to be approved by Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



PW25-088 
 

REVIEWED: __________ 

ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY IMPLICATIONS  
The budget for this contract is approved in the 2025 baseline budget for Camp Bonneville and will falls 
within the baseline budget for 2026 as well. All costs are reimbursed by the U.S. Army, except for a small 
amount of the contract expensed to the Camp Bonneville Timber Fund. 
 
 
COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
The Washington State Department of Ecology is the lead agency directing all public outreach initiatives 
related to groundwater monitoring and overall cleanup efforts at Camp Bonneville, inclusive of the 
implementation and management of the public participation plan. The community can find groundwater 
monitoring reports on Ecology’s website: https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/cleanupsearch/site/861.  
 

Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B

https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/cleanupsearch/site/861


PW25-088 
 

REVIEWED: __________ 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 
YES NO  
 X Operating Budget Impacts.  
 X Capital Budget Impacts  
X  Action falls within existing budget capacity.  
 X Action falls within existing budget capacity but requires a change of purpose within existing 

appropriation. If YES, please complete the budget impact statement. If YES, please route 
this staff report through the budget director and then to the county manager. 

 X Additional budget capacity is necessary and will be requested at the next supplemental or 
annual budget.  If YES, please complete the budget impact statement. If YES, please route 
this staff report through the budget director and then to the county manager. This action will 
be referred to the county council with a recommendation from the county manager. 

 
BUDGET DETAILS 
 
Dollar Amount $357,325.00 
Fund 1013 
Cost Center CC249 
BASUB PG0534 
Program B5769000 

  

ATTACHMENTS: (1) Supplemental Agreement #3 to SCN00002358; and (2) PW24-112 
 
 
 

____________________________ 
Kevin Tyler 
Lands Management Division Manager 

____________________________ 
Sherry Villafane 
Public Works Finance Manager  

____________________________ 
Kenneth A. Lader, P.E. 
Public Works Director 

____________________________ 
Jennifer Coker, P.E.  
Public Works Deputy Director 

       
Primary Staff: Kevin Tyler, ext. 1656 
 
 
APPROVED:_______________________ 
CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
DATE: ___________________ 
 
SR#______________________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



 

Supplemental Agreement 
Number 

Organization and Address 

Original Agreement Number 

Project Number Execution Date Completion Date 

Project Title New Maximum Amount Payable 

Description of Work 

 

The Local Agency of 
desires to supplement the agreement entered in to with 
and executed on  and identified as Agreement No. 
All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement. The 
changes to the agreement are described as follows: 

II. General Scope of Work
Revised Scope of Work is attached.

IV. Time for Beginning and Completion
Section IV is updated to reference a new completion date of 9/30/2026.

V. Payment Provisions

A fourth year of monitoring is included at the cost of $313,060 and additional out-of-scope work requested 
by the county and Department of Ecology is included at the cost of $44,265, for a new not-to-exceed 
amount of $1,021,305.

By: Tom Mergy (PBS) By:  Kathleen Otto, County Manager 

Consultant Signature Approving Authority Signature

Approved as to form only:
Kevin A. McDowell, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

DOT Form 140-063
Revised 09/2005

Date 

RFP 830

3 PBS Engineering & Environmental
4412 S. Corbett Ave.
Portland, OR 97239

SCN00002358

N/A 9/29/2022 9/30/2026 

Ground Water Monitoring for Camp Bonneville $  1,021,305

Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring

Clark County, Washington

PBS Engineering & Environmental

9/29/2022 SCN00002358

__________________________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________________________________________

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053

03/17/25

Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



4 4 1 2  S  C O R B E T T  A V E N U E ,  P O R T L A N D ,  O R  9 7 2 3 9    5 0 3 . 2 4 8 . 1 9 3 9  M A I N    8 6 6 . 7 2 7 . 0 1 4 0  F A X    P B S U S A . C O M  

March 5, 2025 

Mr. Kevin Tyler 
Clark County Public Works 
1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650 
Vancouver, Washington 98630 

Regarding: Estimated Costs for Environmental Consulting Services Related to RFP #830 Extension, 2025–2026 
Camp Bonneville Groundwater Monitoring Program 
Vancouver, Washington 

Dear Mr. Tyler: 

PBS Engineering and Environmental LLC (PBS) is pleased to submit the estimated costs associated with RFP #830 
Professional, Technical and Expert Services for Camp Bonneville Groundwater Monitoring Program (site) located in 
Vancouver, Washington, to Clark County Public Works (County) for third and fourth quarter 2025, and first and 
second quarter 2026. This proposal provides details and costs associated with a one-year extension of the existing 
contract. The outline below is described in detail in RFP #830 for work associated with the Camp Bonneville 
Groundwater Monitoring Program and additional comments the Washington State Department of Ecology 
(Ecology) has provided PBS. The included monitoring scope and fee is for July 2025 to June 2026, including 
sample collection, reporting, and one report revision per quarter. 

OUT OF SCOPE ECOLOGY REQUESTS 
June 2024: Historical Data Table Revision and Reformat 
In June 2024, following implementation of the 2024–2025 contract extension, Ecology issued comments on the 
fourth quarter 2023 groundwater monitoring report. The comments requested a revision of the presentation of 
historical data to a specific format, which required a significant effort to complete as there were approximately 
280 pages of data. The effort was outside the scope stated in the 2024–2025 contract extension. 

First Quarter 2024 Report: Additional Revision and Formatting 
Following completion of the fourth quarter 2023 report, Ecology requested additional revision to the historical 
data table to the first quarter 2024 report including bolding and shading, which required the entire table to be 
revised and additional significant effort. This additional formatting effort was outside the scope of the 2024–2025 
contract extension. 

December 2024: Atypical Level of Data and Analysis Review 
In December 2024, Ecology performed a check on data used to conduct statistical analysis of historical data 
associated with trend analysis. Minor discrepancies were observed between the historical data table and values 
used in calculation of statistical analysis. Ecology concurred with the conclusions reached in statistical analysis but 
questioned the validity of PBS’ analysis because of the discrepancies and required a check of data before 
accepting current or future monitoring report submittals. PBS proceeded to examine data used in statistical 
calculations and determined the cause, which included averaging parent sample and duplicate data and the 
inclusion of invalidated data in trend analysis. The review of data trend analysis was outside of a typical regulatory 
comment response; therefore, the additional work was outside the scope of the 2024–2025 contract extension. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Clark County Public Works 
Estimated Costs for Environmental Consulting Services Related to RFP #830 Extension 
March 5, 2025 
Page 2 of 5 

Additional Revision of Historical Data Table and Figures 
The historical data table required additional revision, and the statistical analysis required revision for five quarters 
of reports to comply with Ecology’s requests. Report figures also required revision to account for Ecology’s data 
discrepancies. The additional revision of historical data tables and figures were outside the scope of the 2024–
2025 contract extension. Ecology is requesting additional modifications to the historical data table, which include 
the inclusion of duplicate data and laboratory qualifiers. Out-of-scope effort due to Ecology requests and future 
modifications to the historical data table are incorporated in the cost estimate below. 

TRANSFORMER MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR  
In September 2022, PBS was requested to repair a transformer supplying electrical power to the Bonneville 
drinking water well. The transformer was repaired, including materials, sales tax, and labor. Total costs to perform 
this County-requested work were not approved contractually and were only approved by email. Total costs are 
included below. 

MONITORING ACTIVITIES 
PBS provides the following scope of work to coincide with the monitoring described in the RFP, which Ecology 
currently requires to occur on a quarterly basis. An excerpt of the sampling schedule is described below.  

Groundwater Monitoring at Base Boundary at Lacamas Creek Wells 
The 10 wells at the downgradient site boundary near Lacamas Creek will be sampled: 

• Paired wells: LC-MW01S and LC-MW01D
• Paired wells: LC-MW02S and LC-MW02D
• Paired wells: LC-MW03S and LC-MW03D
• Paired wells: LC-MW04S and LC-MW04D
• Paired wells: LC-MW09S and LC-MW09D

Groundwater Monitoring at Landfill 4/Demolition Area 1 Wells 
The following 18 wells at Landfill 4/Demolition Area 1 will be sampled: 

• Paired wells: L4-MW01A and L4-MW01B
• Paired wells: L4-MW02A and L4-MW02B
• Paired wells: L4-MW03A and L4-MW03B
• L4-MW04A
• L4-MW05A
• L4-MW07B
• Paired wells: L4-MW08A and L4-MW08B
• Paired wells: L4-MW09A and L4-MW09B
• Paired wells: L4-MW10A and L4-MW10B
• L4-MW11B
• L4-MW17 and L4-MW18

Surface Water Monitoring 
Five surface water samples will be collected annually during the third quarter event. Three sample points were 
originally identified in the 2012 Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) investigation, with two locations along 
Lacamas Creek (LC03 and LC15) and one location along North Fork Lacamas Creek (NF02). Two additional surface 
water samples were added. One upstream from NF02 per the Ecology-requested change in scope, named NF10, 
and one north of monitoring well L4-MW04A in an unnamed stream, named US01. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Clark County Public Works 
Estimated Costs for Environmental Consulting Services Related to RFP #830 Extension 
March 5, 2025 
Page 3 of 5 

Drinking Water Well Monitoring 
Three drinking water wells will be sampled quarterly. One well is located north of the Killpack cantonment 
(Killpack), one is located east of the Bonneville cantonment (Bonneville), and one is located at the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation training facility (Range Road).  

Laboratory Analysis  
The groundwater and drinking water well samples will be analyzed each monitoring event for the following 
analytes: 

• Explosives by EPA Method 8330
• Perchlorate by EPA Method 6850
• Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260

The 10 Base Boundary wells will include the following additional analyses in the fourth quarter: 

• Priority pollutant metals by EPA Methods 6000/7000 series
• Semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270

The surface water samples will be analyzed annually during the third quarter for the following analytes: 

• Explosives by EPA Method 8330
• Perchlorate by EPA Method 6850

This one-year extension is proposed to start in third quarter 2025 at the Ecology-proposed quarterly monitoring 
schedule. PBS will conduct additional analysis at Base Boundary during the fourth quarter event. One year of 
sampling is included in the compensation described in this proposal. 

Seep Observation and Sampling 
Based on comments from Ecology in February 2024 regarding observation and sampling of seeps near Lacamas 
Creek in the Landfill 4 sample area, an extra day has been added to the scope to complete documentation and 
sampling potential seeps. Seep documentation will include pictures and GPS points.  

Historical Data Table Revision 
To address the additional modifications to the historical data requested by Ecology, PBS proposes completing the 
revisions defined below to the 10 most recent sampling events presented in the table. This approach is a more 
efficient alternative to updating more than 20 years of data, as revising older data would incur significant costs 
without substantially altering the data’s use in evaluating risk and trends at the site. The proposed modifications 
include the following: 

• Presenting data qualifiers information limited to flags that could result in a high or low estimate of data
points. This includes the B, J, and H qualifier flags.

• Samples that included a duplicate sample will present an average of the primary and duplicate values. This
practice is an approach recommended in EPA statistical analysis guidance.

Assuming Ecology is accepting of this approach, this method will be applied to all future entries in the applicable 
report tables presented in quarterly reporting. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Clark County Public Works 
Estimated Costs for Environmental Consulting Services Related to RFP #830 Extension 
March 5, 2025 
Page 4 of 5 

Assumptions 
PBS has incorporated the following assumptions in the compensation estimate below: 

• Ecology will accept the inclusion of laboratory qualifiers for the previous 10 monitoring events only and
not the entire historical data table from 2003 to present.

• Only the following laboratory qualifiers will be included: B, J, H. Qualifiers assigned to data through data
quality reviews will not be included.

• One Ecology revision only per monitoring report will be required with minimal changes.

COMPENSATION  
PBS proposes to provide the scope of work on a time and expense basis. The following outlines the estimated 
costs associated with the scope of work. The labor rates are based on PBS’ Washington State Department of 
Transportation (WSDOT) Local Agency Architectural & Engineering Professional Services negotiated hourly rate 
consultant agreement with Clark County. The 2025 to 2026 rate schedule is based on the 2025 WSDOT rate 
schedule. 

Groundwater/Surface Water Monitoring 
Quarterly Sample Frequency: Service Period July 2025 to June 2026 

Third Quarter 2025 Fourth Quarter 2025 First Quarter 2026 Second Quarter 2026 
PBS Labor $45,370 $45,125 $43,325 $43,325 
PBS Expenses 4,505 4,450 4,450 4,450 
Drum Disposal 2,400 - - - 
Analytical Testing 29,630 32,890 26,570 26,570 
Subtotal Quarter $81,905 $82,465 $74,345 $74,345 
Subtotal for July 2025 to June 2026 $313,060 

Additional Scope 
Additional Scope based on Ecology Comments and Historical Data Table Modifications 
PBS Labor $34,565 
Transformer Maintenance 
PBS Labor $4,304 
PBS Expenses 70 
Subcontractors 4,945 
Sales Tax 381 
Subtotal for Additional Scope $44,265 

Total for All Proposed Services $357,325

The pricing and other information contained in this proposal document are proprietary and shall not be 
duplicated, used, or disclosed, in whole or in part, to other parties without the permission of PBS. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Clark County Public Works 
Estimated Costs for Environmental Consulting Services Related to RFP #830 Extension 
March 5, 2025 
Page 5 of 5 
 

Please feel free to contact me at 503.417.7737 or scott.braunsten@pbsusa.com with any questions or comments.  

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Scott Braunsten, LG 
Senior Geologist 
PBS Engineering and Environmental LLC 
 
 
Attachments: Cost Breakdown Spreadsheet 

Acceptance FYE 2023 ICR – CPA Report 
2025 Fee Schedule Camp B 
Anatek Labs Analytical Services Quotation 

 
SE:SB:DT:ln 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Date: 3/3/2025
Client: Clark County Public Works

Client Contact: Kevin Tyler
Phone: 564.397.1656
Email: Kevin.Tyler@clark.wa.gov

TASK/CATEGORY Units Rate Quantity Cost
Task 1:  

CONSULTING LABOR
Principal Hydrogeo Hour 240.81               6.00 1,444.86
Senior Geo/Hydrogeo II Hour 163.62               40.00 6,544.80
Project Geologist II Hour 135.84               41.00 5,569.44
Project Geologist I Hour 120.40               152.00 18,300.80
Project Geologist I OT 1.5x Hour 180.60               40.00 7,224.00
Writer/Editor I Hour 111.14               3.00 333.42
Accounting Project Administrator II Hour 101.88               3.00 305.64
CAD Tech I Hour 98.79                 30.00 2,963.70
Principal Engineer Hour 250.00               4.00 1,000.00
Engineer VI Hour 209.93               8.00 1,679.44

EQUIPMENT
Field Sampling Kit (ice, bags, gloves, etc.) Per Day 25.00                 6.00 150.00
PPE Safety Kit (hardhat, boots, etc.) Per Day 15.00                 6.00 90.00
Cordless driller/impact driver Per Day 12.00                 5.00 60.00
Satellite Emergency Locator/Beacon Per Day 35.00                 6.00 210.00
GPS Receiver/Field iPad Per Day 100.00               6.00 600.00
Low flow controller w/ air compressor Per Day 135.00               5.00 675.00
Meter - turbidity Per Day 55.00                 6.00 330.00
Meter - YSI w/flow thru cell Per Day 220.00               6.00 1,320.00
Pump - peristaltic Per Day 50.00                 1.00 50.00
Tubing - silicone Per Foot 3.00                   28.00 84.00
Tubing - poly Per Foot 0.25                   150.00 37.50
Water level indicator Per Day 50.00                 6.00 300.00

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Subcontractors
8330 Explosives Quote 245.00               45.00 11,025.00
6850 Perchlorate Quote 130.00               45.00 5,850.00
8260C VOCs Quote 145.00               44.00 6,380.00
Perchlorate Field Kits Quote 35.00                 45.00 1,575.00
Shipping (Estimate per Day) Each 600.00               8.00 4,800.00
Travel
Mileage Per Mile 0.70                   850.00 595.00

Subtotal - Task 1 81,905.00

Proposal for Camp Bonneville 2025-26 Monitoring
Clark County Public Works

1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650, Vancouver, WA 98630

Third Quarter 2025

APEX COMPANIES, LLC

Apex Companies, LLC
4412 S Corbett Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97239

P:  (503) 2248-1939   F: (866) 727-0140

Apex Project Manager: Scott Braunsten

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Proposal for Camp Bonneville 2025-26 Monitoring
Clark County Public Works

1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650, Vancouver, WA 98630

APEX COMPANIES, LLC

Task 2:  
CONSULTING LABOR

Principal Hydrogeo Hour 240.81               6.00 1,444.86
Senior Geo/Hydrogeo II Hour 163.62               40.00 6,544.80
Project Geologist II Hour 135.84               41.00 5,569.44
Project Geologist I Hour 120.40               150.00 18,060.00
Project Geologist I OT 1.5x Hour 180.60               40.00 7,224.00
Writer/Editor I Hour 111.14               3.00 333.42
Accounting Project Administrator II Hour 101.88               3.00 305.64
CAD Tech I Hour 98.79                 30.00 2,963.70
Principal Engineer Hour 250.00               4.00 1,000.00
Engineer VI Hour 209.93               8.00 1,679.44

EQUIPMENT
Field Sampling Kit (ice, bags, gloves, etc.) Per Day 25.00                 6.00 150.00
PPE Safety Kit (hardhat, boots, etc.) Per Day 15.00                 6.00 90.00
Cordless driller/impact driver Per Day 12.00                 5.00 60.00
Satellite Emergency Locator/Beacon Per Day 35.00                 6.00 210.00
GPS Receiver/Field iPad Per Day 100.00               6.00 600.00
Low flow controller w/ air compressor Per Day 135.00               5.00 675.00
Meter - turbidity Per Day 55.00                 6.00 330.00
Meter - YSI w/flow thru cell Per Day 220.00               6.00 1,320.00
Tubing - silicone Per Foot 3.00                   28.00 84.00
Tubing - poly Per Foot 0.25                   140.00 35.00
Water level indicator Per Day 50.00                 6.00 300.00

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Subcontractors
8330 Explosives Quote 245.00               39.00 9,555.00
6850 Perchlorate Quote 130.00               39.00 5,070.00
8260C VOCs Quote 145.00               44.00 6,380.00
Perchlorate Field Kits Quote 35.00                 39.00 1,365.00
8270D SVOCs Quote 330.00               11.00 3,630.00
PP Metals Quote 190.00               11.00 2,090.00
Shipping (Estimate per Day) Each 600.00               8.00 4,800.00
Travel
Mileage Per Mile 0.70                   850.00 595.00

Subtotal - Task 2 82,465.00

Fourth Quarter 2025

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Proposal for Camp Bonneville 2025-26 Monitoring
Clark County Public Works

1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650, Vancouver, WA 98630

APEX COMPANIES, LLC

Task 3:  
CONSULTING LABOR

Principal Hydrogeo Hour 240.81               6.00 1,444.86
Senior Geo/Hydrogeo II Hour 163.62               38.00 6,217.56
Project Geologist II Hour 135.84               39.00 5,297.76
Project Geologist I Hour 120.40               140.00 16,856.00
Project Geologist I OT 1.5x Hour 180.60               40.00 7,224.00
Writer/Editor I Hour 111.14               3.00 333.42
Accounting Project Administrator II Hour 101.88               3.00 305.64
CAD Tech I Hour 98.79                 30.00 2,963.70
Principal Engineer Hour 250.00               4.00 1,000.00
Engineer VI Hour 209.93               8.00 1,679.44

EQUIPMENT
Field Sampling Kit (ice, bags, gloves, etc.) Per Day 25.00                 6.00 150.00
PPE Safety Kit (hardhat, boots, etc.) Per Day 15.00                 6.00 90.00
Cordless driller/impact driver Per Day 12.00                 5.00 60.00
Satellite Emergency Locator/Beacon Per Day 35.00                 6.00 210.00
GPS Receiver/Field iPad Per Day 100.00               6.00 600.00
Low flow controller w/ air compressor Per Day 135.00               5.00 675.00
Meter - turbidity Per Day 55.00                 6.00 330.00
Meter - YSI w/flow thru cell Per Day 220.00               6.00 1,320.00
Tubing - silicone Per Foot 3.00                   28.00 84.00
Tubing - poly Per Foot 0.25                   140.00 35.00
Water level indicator Per Day 50.00                 6.00 300.00

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Subcontractors
8330 Explosives Quote 245.00               39.00 9,555.00
6850 Perchlorate Quote 130.00               39.00 5,070.00
8260C VOCs Quote 145.00               44.00 6,380.00
Perchlorate Field Kits Quote 35.00                 39.00 1,365.00
Shipping (Estimate per Day) Each 600.00               7.00 4,200.00
Travel
Mileage Per Mile 0.70                   850.00 595.00

Subtotal - Task 3 74,345.00

First Quarter 2026

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Proposal for Camp Bonneville 2025-26 Monitoring
Clark County Public Works

1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650, Vancouver, WA 98630

APEX COMPANIES, LLC

Task 4:  
CONSULTING LABOR

Principal Hydrogeo Hour 240.81               6.00 1,444.86
Senior Geo/Hydrogeo II Hour 163.62               38.00 6,217.56
Project Geologist II Hour 135.84               39.00 5,297.76
Project Geologist I Hour 120.40               140.00 16,856.00
Project Geologist I OT 1.5x Hour 180.60               40.00 7,224.00
Writer/Editor I Hour 111.14               3.00 333.42
Accounting Project Administrator II Hour 101.88               3.00 305.64
CAD Tech I Hour 98.79                 30.00 2,963.70
Principal Engineer Hour 250.00               4.00 1,000.00
Engineer VI Hour 209.93               8.00 1,679.44

EQUIPMENT
Field Sampling Kit (ice, bags, gloves, etc.) Per Day 25.00                 6.00 150.00
PPE Safety Kit (hardhat, boots, etc.) Per Day 15.00                 6.00 90.00
Cordless driller/impact driver Per Day 12.00                 5.00 60.00
Satellite Emergency Locator/Beacon Per Day 35.00                 6.00 210.00
GPS Receiver/Field iPad Per Day 100.00               6.00 600.00
Low flow controller w/ air compressor Per Day 135.00               5.00 675.00
Meter - turbidity Per Day 55.00                 6.00 330.00
Meter - YSI w/flow thru cell Per Day 220.00               6.00 1,320.00
Tubing - silicone Per Foot 3.00                   28.00 84.00
Tubing - poly Per Foot 0.25                   140.00 35.00
Water level indicator Per Day 50.00                 6.00 300.00

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Subcontractors
8330 Explosives Quote 245.00               39.00 9,555.00
6850 Perchlorate Quote 130.00               39.00 5,070.00
8260C VOCs Quote 145.00               44.00 6,380.00
Perchlorate Field Kits Quote 35.00                 39.00 1,365.00
Shipping (Estimate per Day) Each 600.00               7.00 4,200.00
Travel
Mileage Per Mile 0.70                   850.00 595.00

Subtotal - Task 4 74,345.00

Second Quarter 2026

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Proposal for Camp Bonneville 2025-26 Monitoring
Clark County Public Works

1300 Franklin Street, Suite 650, Vancouver, WA 98630

APEX COMPANIES, LLC

Task 5:  
CONSULTING LABOR

Principal Hydrogeo Hour 240.81               1.00 240.81
Senior Geo/Hydrogeo II Hour 163.62               10.00 1,636.20
Project Geologist II Hour 135.84               12.00 1,630.08
Accounting Project Administrator II Hour 101.88               8.00 815.04

OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Subcontractors
Electrician Each 4,945.00            1.00 4,945.00

Subtotal - Task 5 9,700.00
Task 6:  

CONSULTING LABOR
Principal Hydrogeo Hour 240.81               30.00 7,224.30
Senior Geo/Hydrogeo II Hour 163.62               60.00 9,817.20
Project Geologist II Hour 135.84               60.00 8,150.40
Writer/Editor I Hour 111.14               20.00 2,222.80
Accounting Project Administrator II Hour 101.88               12.00 1,222.56
CAD Tech I Hour 98.79                 60.00 5,927.40

Subtotal - Task 6 34,565.00

TOTAL COSTS 357,325.00        

Transformer Out of Scope

Out of Scope Ecology

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



July 11, 2024

PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc.
214 E Galer St, Suite 300
Seattle, WA  98102

Subject: Acceptance FYE 2023 ICR – CPA Report

Dear Nicole Edmondson:

We have accepted your firm’s FYE 2023 Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) of 180.66% (rate includes 
0.97% Facilities Capital Cost of Money) based on the “Independent CPA Report” prepared by 
Stambaugh Ness. This rate will be applicable for WSDOT Agreements and Local Agency 
Contracts in Washington only. This rate may be subject to additional review if considered 
necessary by WSDOT. Your ICR must be updated on an annual basis.  

Costs billed to agreements/contracts will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based on the terms 
and conditions of the respective agreement/contract.

This was not a cognizant review.  Any other entity contracting with the firm is responsible for 
determining the acceptability of the ICR.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office at (360) 704-6397 or via email 
consultantrates@wsdot.wa.gov.

Regards,

SCHATZIE HARVEY, CPA
Contract Services Manager

SH: sms

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



2025 Fee Schedule Camp B

Labor Category
Max Salary 

Hourly
Overhead 
180.66% Profit 10% Billing Rate

Principal Hydrogeologist  $             78.00  $           140.91  $             21.89  $           240.81 

Sr. Geologist II  $             53.00  $             95.75  $             14.87  $           163.62 

Sr. Geologist I  $             50.00  $             90.33  $             14.03  $           154.36 

Sr. Scientist  $             63.00  $           113.82  $             17.68  $           194.50 

Project Scientist/Planner II  $             46.00  $             83.10  $             12.91  $           142.01 

Project Geologist II  $             44.00  $             79.49  $             12.35  $           135.84 

Project Geologist I  $             39.00  $             70.46  $             10.95  $           120.40 

Staff Geologist II  $             34.00  $             61.42  $               9.54  $           104.97 

Principal Engineer  $           112.00  $           202.34  $             31.43  $           250.00 *capped
Engineer VI  $             68.00  $           122.85  $             19.08  $           209.93 

Engineer V  $             58.00  $           104.78  $             16.28  $           179.06 

Public Involvement Manager  $             71.00  $           128.27  $             19.93  $           219.20 

Project Administrator II  $             33.00  $             59.62  $               9.26  $           101.88 

CAD/Microstation Tech I  $             32.00  $             57.81  $               8.98  $             98.79 

Graphic Artist  $             47.00  $             84.91  $             13.19  $           145.10 

Writer/Editor I  $             36.00  $             65.04  $             10.10  $           111.14 

Writer/Editor II  $             49.00  $             88.52  $             13.75  $           151.28 

Administration I  $             29.00  $             52.39  $               8.14  $             89.53 

Administration II  $             32.00  $             57.81  $               8.98  $             98.79 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: 6A357D16-E9AA-4BBF-B23D-8F602DB4A053Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Docusign Envelope ID: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: C5A0FE58-EB58-4E9F-902D-46E5FF0AAA7B Status: Completed

Subject: DUE BY 3/25!! Complete with Docusign: PW25-088 Groundwater Monitoring Activities at Camp B.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 89 Signatures: 4 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 3 Chresta Larson

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

1300 Franklin St

Vancouver, WA  98660

Chresta.Larson@clark.wa.gov

IP Address: 64.4.184.5     

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             3/18/2025 10:46:18 AM

Holder: Chresta Larson

             Chresta.Larson@clark.wa.gov

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Chresta Larson

chresta.larson@clark.wa.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 64.4.184.5

Sent: 3/18/2025 11:43:52 AM

Viewed: 3/18/2025 11:44:02 AM 

Signed: 3/18/2025 11:44:09 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Jennifer Coker, PE

jennifer.coker@clark.wa.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 64.4.181.38

Sent: 3/18/2025 11:44:11 AM

Viewed: 3/18/2025 1:18:36 PM 

Signed: 3/18/2025 2:45:12 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/18/2025 2:43:16 PM
      ID: a0468c82-bda1-44bd-8a21-b6080bd71ef9

Kenneth A Lader

ken.lader@clark.wa.gov

Public Works Director

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 64.4.181.38

Sent: 3/18/2025 11:44:12 AM

Viewed: 3/19/2025 12:07:15 PM 

Signed: 3/19/2025 12:21:29 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/20/2019 2:45:06 PM
      ID: 3037acb5-08a7-41e1-a68c-d404beb2864c

Kevin Tyler

kevin.tyler@clark.wa.gov

Lands Manager

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 64.4.181.164

Sent: 3/18/2025 11:44:12 AM

Viewed: 3/18/2025 12:00:41 PM 

Signed: 3/18/2025 12:01:31 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 3/18/2025 12:00:41 PM
      ID: 4ff05d1c-cf9e-4dbe-b3e1-e23ecdddfda1



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Sherry Villafane

sherry.villafane@clark.wa.gov

PW Finance Manager

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 64.4.184.5

Sent: 3/18/2025 11:44:12 AM

Resent: 3/24/2025 1:21:50 PM

Viewed: 3/26/2025 11:53:07 AM 

Signed: 3/26/2025 11:55:27 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Amy Arnold

amy.arnold@clark.wa.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 3/26/2025 11:55:29 AM

Viewed: 3/26/2025 1:01:26 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

PW Staff Reports

pwstaffreports@clark.wa.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 3/26/2025 11:55:30 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via Docusign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 3/18/2025 11:43:52 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 3/26/2025 11:53:07 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 3/26/2025 11:55:27 AM

Completed Security Checked 3/26/2025 11:55:30 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Clark County, WA (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide
to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign, Inc.
(DocuSign) electronic signing system. Please read the information below carefully and
thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to
these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the â€˜I agreeâ€™ button
at the bottom of this document. 
Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below. 
Withdrawing your consent 

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below. 
Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign â€˜Withdraw Consentâ€™ form on the signing page
of a DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn
your consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no
longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically
from us or to sign electronically documents from us. 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 8/18/2016 4:40:21 PM
Parties agreed to: Jennifer Coker, PE, Kenneth A Lader, Kevin Tyler



electronically from us. 
How to contact Clark County, WA:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:
 To contact us by email send messages to: loann.vuu@clark.wa.gov

To advise Clark County, WA of your new e-mail address 

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at loann.vuu@clark.wa.gov and in
the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address.  
We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..  
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system. 
To request paper copies from Clark County, WA

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to loann.vuu@clark.wa.gov and in the
body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.
To withdraw your consent with Clark County, WA

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;
ii. send us an e-mail to loann.vuu@clark.wa.gov and in the body of such request you must
state your e-mail, full name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. We do not need
any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your
withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time
to process.. 

Required hardware and software

Operating Systems: WindowsÂ® 2000, WindowsÂ® XP, Windows
VistaÂ®; Mac OSÂ® X 

Browsers: Final release versions of Internet ExplorerÂ®
6.0 or above (Windows only); Mozilla Firefox
2.0 or above (Windows and Mac); Safariâ„¢
3.0 or above (Mac only) 

PDF Reader: AcrobatÂ® or similar software may be required
to view and print PDF files 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 
Enabled Security Settings: Allow per session cookies

 
** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be
asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and
browsers are not supported. 
Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically



To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know
by clicking the â€˜I agreeâ€™ button below. 
By checking the â€˜I agreeâ€™ box, I confirm that: 

• I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and
 

• I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and
 

• Until or unless I notify Clark County, WA as described above, I consent to receive from
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by  Clark County, WA during the course of my relationship with you.
 


	BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

		2025-03-27T07:09:15-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




